

No. 07-543

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of United States**

---

AT&T CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN ; ELEANORA COLLET ;  
LINDA PORTER ; ELIZABETH SNYDER ;  
COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF CAITLIN BORGMANN,  
DEBORAH BRAKE, MARTHA DAVIS, JOANNA  
GROSSMAN, SYLVIA LAW, WENDY PARMET, SUSAN  
DELLER ROSS, MICHELLE TRAVIS, JOAN  
WILLIAMS, WENDY WILLIAMS, DEBORAH WIDISS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SUZANNE NOVAK  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
120 WALL STREET  
NEW YORK, NY 10005  
(917) 637-3600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. UNDER <i>LEDBETTER</i> , THE RELEVANT DISCRIMINATORY ACT WAS THE SETTING OF RESPONDENTS’ PENSION BENEFIT .....	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW DID NOT GIVE THE PDA IMPERMISSIBLE RETROACTIVE EFFECT .....	7
A. Constructing Title VII to Proscribe Reliance on Past Discriminatory Recording of Service Credit in Setting Post-PDA Pension Benefits Does Not Give The PDA Retroactive Effect .....	7
B. In Any Event, As This Court Has Recognized, the PDA Merely Reestablished the Meaning of Sex Discrimination in Title VII, Confirming the Uniform View Among the Courts of Appeals That Unfavorable Treatment of Pregnancy is Sex Discrimination.....	9
1. Prior to 1976, the Courts Uniformly Held That an Employer’s Failure	

To Credit Time Taken for Pregnancy Leave to the Same Extent As Other Temporary Disability Leave Constituted Sex Discrimination under Title VII.....	10
2. <i>Gilbert</i> Was Limited to Policies Relating to Pay and Benefits <i>During</i> Pregnancy and Pregnancy Leave .....	15
3. As This Court Has Recognized, Congress Enacted the PDA to Make Clear That the Uniform Understanding of the Six Federal Courts of Appeals to Have Addressed Pregnancy Discrimination Before <i>Gilbert</i> Was Correct .....	21
4. Under This Court's Precedents, AT&T's Policy Was Always Unlawful Because It Undermines Substantive Equality in the Workplace .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ameritech Benefits Plan Comm. v. Commc'n Workers Am., 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000)</i> .....	19 n.5
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity and Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris, 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)</i> .....	24
<i>Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385 (1985)</i> .....	8-9
<i>Berg v. Richmond Unified Sch. Dist., 528 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1975)</i> .....	12 n.2
<i>Buckley v. Coyle Pub. Sch. Sys., 476 F.2d 92 (10th Cir. 1973)</i> .....	12 n.2
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra, 758 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1985), aff'd, 479 U.S. 272 (1987)</i> .....	25
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carney v. Martin Luther Home, Inc., 824 F.2d 643 (8th Cir. 1987)</i> .....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)</i> .....	14, 26
<i>Clay v. Holy Cross Hosp., 253 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Commc'n Workers Am. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 513 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1975), <i>judgment vacated and case remanded for further consideration in light of Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), 429 U.S. 1033 (1977) .....	10
<i>deLaurier v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 588 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	26
<i>Eberts v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 357 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	18, 19 n.5
<i>EEOC v. Barnes Hosp.</i> , No. 75-545C(3), 1975 WL 305 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>EEOC v. Children's Hosp. of Pittsburgh</i> , 415 F. Supp. 1345 (W.D. Pa. 1976) .....	12 n.2
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 680 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>Fabian v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma</i> , 409 F. Supp. 94 (W.D. Okl. 1976) .....	12 n.2
<i>Farkas v. S.W. City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C27369-1, 1974 WL 225 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 8, 1974) .....	12 n.2
<i>Farris v. Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis</i> , 417 F. Supp. 202 (E.D. Mo. 1976) .....	12 n.2
<i>Fernandez-Vargaz v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006) .....	8
<i>Fleming v. Ayers &amp; Assoc.</i> , 948 F.2d 993 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> ,	
417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	15-16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> ,	
429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> ,	
375 F. Supp. 367 (E.D. Va. 1974),	
<i>aff'd</i> , 519 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1975),	
<i>vacated</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	12 n.2
<i>Gilbert v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> ,	
519 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1975),	
<i>vacated</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	12 n.2, 24 n.9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> ,	
401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	13
<i>Hall v. Nalco Co.</i> ,	
534 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Harness v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> ,	
877 F.2d 1307 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Healen v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> ,	
No. 18097, 1973 WL 359	
(N.D. Ga. Dec. 27, 1973) .....	11
<i>Holthaus v. Compton &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> ,	
514 F.2d 651 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>Hutchison v. Lake Oswego Sch. Dist.</i>	
No. 7, 519 F.2d 961	
(9th Cir. 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls Inc.</i> ,	
499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	27
<i>Intlekofer v. Turnage</i> ,	
973 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Lang v. Star Herald</i> , .....	
107 F.3d 1308 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>LeBeau v. Libbey-Owens-Ford Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1152 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007) .....	4, 6, 14 n.3
<i>Lillo v. Plymouth Local Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. C 73-184-Y, 1973 WL 343 (N.D. Ohio 1973) .....	12 n.2
<i>Liss v. Sch. Dist. of City of Ladue</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1035 (E.D. Mo. 1975), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 548 F.2d 751 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	12 n.2
<i>Liss v. Sch. Dist. of City of Ladue</i> , 548 F.2d 751 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>Love v. Waukesha Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 560 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	18-19
<i>Mitchell v. Bd. of Trustees of Pickens County Sch. Dist. “A,”</i> 415 F. Supp. 512 (D.S.C. 1976) .....	12 n.2
<i>In re Nat’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 249 (S.D. Fla. 1977) .....	12 n.2
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	26
<i>Newmon v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 238 (N.D. Ga. 1973) .....	12 n.2
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	23, 27, 29 n.11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Oakland Fed'n of Teachers v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C741768WTS 1975 WL 210 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19 n.5
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) .....	13, 26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) <i>superseded by statute</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074, <i>as recognized in Stender v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....	25
<i>Purvine v. Boyd Coffee Co.</i> , No. 75-324, 1976 WL 674 (D. Or. Oct. 26, 1976).....	12 n.2
<i>Rafford v. Randle E. Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 316 (S.D. Fla. 1972) .....	12 n.2
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	20 n.6
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Sale v. Waverly-Shell Rock Bd. of Educ.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 784 (N.D. Iowa 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>Satty v. Nashville Gas Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 765 (M.D. Tenn. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 F.2d 850 (6th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in relevant part, vacated in part</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977) .....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Satty v. Nashville Gas Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 850 (6th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in relevant part, vacated</i> <i>in part</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977) .....	10
<i>Schattman v. Tex. Employment</i> <i>Comm'n et al.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 328 (W.D. Tex. 1971) .....	12 n.2
<i>Singer v. Mahoning County Bd.</i> <i>of Mental Retardation</i> , 379 F. Supp. 986 (N.D. Ohio 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 519 F.2d 748 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>In re Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> <i>Maternity Benefits Litigation</i> , 602 F.2d 845 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	19 n.5
<i>Stansell v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 696 (N.D. Ga. 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>St. John v. G. W. Murphy Indus., Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 695 (W.D.N.C. 1976).....	12 n.2
<i>Tyler v. Vickery</i> , 517 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	12 n.2
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	4
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	25
<i>Vineyard v. Hollister Elementary</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Cal. 1974).....	12 n.2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Pa. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>vacated on jurisdictional</i> <i>grounds</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976) .....	12 n.2
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>vacated on jurisdictional</i> <i>grounds</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976) .....	12 n.2
<i>Zichy v. Philadelphia</i> , 392 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. Pa. 1975), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 559 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1977), <i>reversal limited</i> , 590 F.2d 503 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	10-11

## STATUTES

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 .....	5-6, 23 n.8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) .....	6, 29 n.10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	6

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

123 Cong. Rec. 29387 (1977) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (1978) .....	21-23
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

## INTERNATIONAL LEGAL AUTHORITIES

Case C-411/96 <i>Boyle v.</i> <i>Equal Opportunities Comm'n</i> [1998] ECR, I-64011 .....	20 n.7
Case C-177/88 <i>Dekker v. Stichting</i> [1990] ECR, I-39411 .....	20 n.7
Case C-342/93 <i>Gillespie v.</i> <i>No. Health &amp; Soc. Servs. Bds.</i> [1996] ECR, I-475 .....	20 n.7
Case C-32/93 <i>Webb v. EMO Air Cargo</i> [1994] ECR, I-3567 .....	20 n.7
Council Directive 2006/54/EC, 2006 O.J. (L 204/23) (EU).....	20 n.7
General Recommendation No. 25: (Art. 4), Paragraph 1, of the Convention, (temporary special measures), 30 <sup>th</sup> Sess., ¶ 8, U.N. Doc. A/59/38 (2004) .....	31 n.13

## ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. 1604.10(b) (1975) .....	13
EEOC Compliance Manual, Employee Benefits, Title VII/EPA Issues III.B (Oct. 3, 2000).....	14 n.3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornelia Pillard, <i>Our Other Reproductive Choices: Equality in Sex Education, Contraceptive Access, and Work-Family Policy</i> , 56 EMORY L.J. 941 (2007) .....	30 n.12
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Employment Equality Under the Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 929 (1985) .....	22, 30 n.12
